
                                       
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 275 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
RELEASE OF FUNDS TO STATES UNDER PMFBY 

 
275.      SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:  
             SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
 (a)  whether there is delay in release of funds to States under PM Fasal Bima Yojana and 
the States are suffering and if so, the details thereof during the last three years and the current 
year and whether the demands of the States are pending with Centre in this regard; 
 
 (b)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;  
 
(c)  the steps being taken by the Government to include the facility to get insurance for 
inundated crops in the States, if so, the details thereof; and 
 
 (d)  the details of the pending dues to States as on date? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 
 

(a) & (b):    No Sir.  As per provisons, being a Central Sector Scheme, no funds are released to 
the State Governements under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY).  Funds are 
released to the fund routing central agency i.e. Agricultural Insurance Company of India Ltd. 
(AIC), who in turn release the funds to implementing insurance companies on receipt State 
Government’s 50% share in premium subsidy. Sufficient Government of India funds always 
available with the AIC for release of 50% Central share on receipt of State Government share.  
 
(c):    Coverage of loss due to inundation except for hydrophilic crops where the water 
stagnation is beneficial like paddy and jute, is already available for indemnification on individual 
farm level under the PMFBY. 
 
(d):    Does not arise. 
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